hydro-electric power station under construction for use by Gamma. Previously, Gamma
capitalized such costs. They are now written off as expenses as incurred. Management judges
that this policy provides reliable and more relevant information because it results in a more
transparent treatment of finance costs and is consistent with local industry practice, making
Gamma's financial statements more comparable. This change in accounting policy has been
accounted for retrospectively, and the comparative statements for 20X1 have been restated. The
effect of the change on 20X1 is tabulated below. Opening retained earnings for 20X1 have been
reduced by CU3,640, which is the amount of the adjustment relating to periods prior to 20X1.

Gamma Co
Extract from the Income Statement

  20X2

(restated)
  20X1

 CU CU

Income before interest and income taxes 30,000 18,000

Interest expense (3,000) (2,600)

Income before income taxes 27,000 15,400

Income taxes (8,100) (4,620)

Net income 18,900 10,780

 ===== =====

Gamma Co
Statement of Changes in Equity

Share
capital

(restated)
Retained
earnings

Total

 CU CU CU

Balance at 31 December 20X0 as previously
  reported

10,000 20,000 30,000

Change in accounting policy for the capitalization of
  interest (net of income taxes of CU1,560) (Note 1)

   — (3,640) (3,640)

Balance at 31 December 20X0 as restated 10,000 16,360 26,360

Net income for the year ended 31 December
  20X1 (restated)

   — 10,780 10,780

Balance at 31 December 20X1 10,000 27,140 37,140

Net income for the year ended 31 December 20X2   — 18,900 18,900

Balance at 31 December 20X2 10,000 46,040 56,040

 ===== ===== =====

 CU

Effect on 20X1

(Increase) in interest expense (2,600)

Page 10 of 11

11/13/2012http://www.knotia.ca/knowledge/Home.aspx?productid=126

Example 3 — [Not used]

Document ID: 1506V

Footnotes

1. The terms "retrospective" and "retroactive" are intended to have the same meaning in the CICA
Handbook – Accounting.

Decrease in income tax expense   780

(Decrease) in net income (1,820)

Effect on periods prior to 20X1

(Decrease) in net income (CU5,200 interest
  expense less tax of CU1,560)

(3,640)

(Decrease) in assets in the course of